

No. 09-907

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON M. RANSOM,

Petitioner,

v.

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER URGING REVERSAL**

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St. NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 652-4511

June 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Plain Language of the
 Statute Demonstrates That
 Petitioner Is Entitled To An
 Ownership Deduction. 6

 B. The Contrary Reading of the
 Statutory Text Is Unsupportable.
 12

 C. The Legislative History
 Demonstrates That The
 Petitioner Is Entitled To A
 Deduction. 18

 D. Policy Considerations Militate In
 Favor Of Petitioner. 22

 E. The Decision in *Lanning*
 Supports Petitioner. 26

CONCLUSION 28

APPENDIX:

 Allowable Living Expenses for
 Transportation A. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equalization, 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	12-13
Dawson Chemical Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co., 448 U.S. 176 (1980).....	21
Hamilton v. Lanning, No. 08-998 (U.S. June 7, 2010).....	1, 26, 27, 28
In re Frederickson, 545 F.3d 652 (CA8 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1630 (2009).....	28
In re Washburn, 579 F.3d 934 (CA8 2009)	28
Kawaauhau v. Geiger, 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	1
Lamie v. U.S. Trustee, 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	6
Patterson v. Shumate, 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	13
Schwab v. Reilly, No. 08-538 (U.S. June 17, 2010).....	1
Transcontinental & Western Air, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd., 336 U.S. 601 (1949)	21

United States v. Enmons, 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	21
United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	9, 10

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 707(b).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(i).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(V).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	4, 10
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(7)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)	26, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

6 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 707.05[2][c], at p. 707 (15 th ed. Rev. 2009).....	11, 22, 26
145 Cong. Rec. H2718 (daily ed. May 5, 1999).....	20
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protections Act of 2005 (“BAPCPA”).....	5

Consumer Reports, Used Car Buying Kit, Reliability History (Average Problem Rates) available at http://www.consumerrreports.org/cro/cars/ ratings/reliability-histories-406/index.htm	24
Eugene R. Wedoff, <i>Means Testing in the New 707(b)</i> , 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 231 (2005)	12, 26
Executive Office of the President – Office of Management and Budget, Statement of Administration Policy – H.R. 833 – Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1999, at 1 (May 5, 1999), available at http://clinton2nara.gov/OMB/legislative/sa p/HR833-h.html , reprinted in Jensen, 79 AM. BANKR. L.J. at 526	20
Financial Analysis Handbook of the IRS’s Internal Revenue Manual (“IRM”).....	7, 14
H.R. 833	19, 20
H.R. Rep. 105-540 (May 18, 1998), H.R. 3150, 105 th Cong. (1998).....	21
IRS Collection Financial Standards (March 1, 2009).....	14
IRS Internal Revenue Manual (“IRM”).....	14, 15, 24

Report of the Committee on the Judiciary,
House of Representatives, to Accompany
S. 256, H. Rep. No. 109-31, Pt. 1, 109th
Cong., 1st Sess. (2005), reprinted in 2005
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 885, 19, 21

Susan Jensen, A Legislative History of the
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and
Consumer Protection Act of 2005, 79 Am.
Bankr. L.J. 485 (2005).....19, 20

<http://www.irs.gov/businesses/small/article/0,,id=104623,00.htm>7, 13, 23

<http://www.irs.gov/individuals/article/0,,id=96543,00.html>14, 18

<http://www.irs.gov/irm/part5/ch15s01.html>.
House Report at 13-147, 14

IRM Section 5.15.1.10, available at
<http://www.irs.gov/irm/part5/ch15s01.html#d0e216108>8

IRM, Section 5.15.1.7.5 (available at
http://www.irs.gov/irm/part5/irm_05-015-001.html#d0e1012)17
